INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE





eye drops, solution, no preservatives

### 1. What OCUmul C is and what it is used for

 $OCUnyl \ C$  is eye drops, solution, no preservative with hyaluronate sodium and marigold extract content. It has moisturizing, calming and lubricating effect. Because it contains hyaluronic acid (a substance naturally occuring in the eye and other parts of the body), these eye drops provide an effective relief and long-lasting comfort from dry and burning sensation or eye tiredness. Marigold extract has protection, anti-inflammatory, and regeneration effect on the eye epithelium.

OCU find C is used at reduced tear production to moisturing, protection and lubrification of eye surface, and in conditions associated with dry eye symptoms:

- keratoconjunctivitis sicca (lack of tears, burning, slashing, photophobia, sensation of foreign body in the eye)
- corneal injury, corneal erosion, corneal surgery
- hormone changes (menopause)
- long term computer use, long car driving, long distance flight
- air conditioning, wind, cold, dry heat, dust, smoke, air pollution

OCU by C does not contain preservatives, so it is an ideal product for contact lens wearers and for people with sensitive eyes.

OCUmy/C can be used by adults, adolescents and children.

# 2. What you need to know before you use OCUhyl C

Do not use  $OCU \text{\it hyl} \, C$  if you are allergic to any substance of this product. If you currently use other eye products, it is generally preferable to wait for at least 5 minute between the application of each.

# 3. How to use OCUhyl C

Usually 1 drop is applied 1 to 3 times a day, it can also be applied more often. OCU full C can be used on long-term basis.

#### **Contact lens wearers**

OCUhyl C may be used while wearing contact lenses.

#### Caution before applying

- 1. Wash your hands and sit or stand comfortably.
- 2. Unscrew the bottle cap.



- 3. Hold the bottle downwards between the thumb and the other fingers.
- 4. Before the first application it is recommended to drop off the first drop out of the eye by gently squeezing the bottle, because in strong and irregular squeezing of the bottle the solution can be ejected in a larger volume.
- 5. Use your finger to gently pull down the lower eyelid of your affected eye.



- 6. Place the tip of the dropper close to your eye but so that it does not touch the eye or the adjacent regions of the eye.
- 7. Squeeze the bottle gently so that only 1 drop goes into your eye. Then release the lower eyelid and slowly close the eye so that OCU/ny/C distributes evenly along the surface of the eye.

For the next drop, let suck back the air into the plastic bottle to return to its original state, and then continue to apply to the eye as recommended. Please note that there might be a few seconds delay between squeezing and the drop coming out. The bottle must not be squeezed too hard.





8. If necessary, repeat the procedure for the second eye.



- 9. After use, the bottle should be shaken once in a downwards direction, without touching the dropper tip, in order to remove any residual liquid on the tip. This is necessary in order to ensure sterility of the eye drops and easier delivery of the next drop in a subsequent application.
- 10. Immediately after application tightly close the bottle cap.

# 4. What are possible side effects

Rarely, immediately after application you may experience a slight transient burning or allergic reaction to some of the substances of this product. If any of these symptoms or any other unusual reactions occur, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

# 5. What OCUhyl C contains

Sodium hyaluronate 1.2 mg per 1 ml, marigold extract, sodium chloride, potassium chloride, calcium chloride dihydrate, magnesium chloride hexahydrate, sodium acetate trihydrate, sodium citrate, water purified.

#### 6. How to store OCUhyl C and other information

Keep the bottle stored in the original container at 25 °C.

Protect from cold and frost.

Keep the product out of the sight and reach of children.

Do not use the product after the expiry date which is stated on the label or carton next to the sanglass icon. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

Do not use OCUhy/C after 3 months of first opening the bottle.

Pack size: 1 x 10 ml



UNIMED PHARMA spol. s r.o., Oriešková 11, 821 05 Bratislava,

Slovak Republic

Tel: +421 2 4333 3786 Fax: +421 2 4363 8743

e-mail: unimedpharma@unimedpharma.sk

www.unimedpharma.eu





These instruction for use were last updated in April 2020



